RESOLUTION ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

The General Services Committee INITIATED BY

The General Services Committee SUBMITTED BY



Carl R. Varga DRAFTED BY

June 25, 2015 DATE DRAFTED

Awarding Bid for Aerial Work Platform at the Jail

- WHEREAS, Maintenance at the Rock County Jail facility requires the use of an aerial work platform to perform maintenance operations; and,
- 4 WHEREAS, the existing aerial work platform is a 1990 model unit; and,
- WHEREAS, the existing aerial work platform is obsolete, repair parts are no longer available, and is no longer safe to operate; and,
- 9 **WHEREAS**, funds were budgeted, specifications prepared, and bids solicited for purchase.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled
- this 9th day of July, 2015, that a Purchase Order for the purchase, delivery, and disposal of the existing aerial work platform be awarded to Wisconsin Lift Truck Corp. of Janesville, WI,
- for the low bid amount of \$8,183.00.

Respectfully submitted,

3

5

8

RAL SERVICES COMMITTEE	FISCAL NOTE :

Jason Heidenreich Vice Chair

The L D

absent

Edwin Nash

Sherry Oja Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to take this action pursuant to secs. 59.01 and 59.21, Wis. Stats.

Sufficient funds were included in the Jail Capital Improvement Account, A/C 18-1837-0000-67200, for the cost of this purchase. This account is funded by a combination of Sales Tax and Jail Assessment Fee revenues.

Jodi/Timmerman

Deputy Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

Josh \$mith

County Administrator

Executive Summary

Aerial Work Platform - Rock County Jail Facility

The resolution before you awards the purchase of an aerial work platform to Wisconsin Lift Truck Corporation of Janesville WI. The purchase of the aerial work platform is to replace the facilities existing aerial work platform which is believed to have been purchased in 1990.

The company who produced the existing aerial work platform is no longer in business. The lift had experienced loss of specific operational functions. An attempt was made to repair the lift, however parts for the unit are obsolete, and no longer available. For safety reasons the lift has been taken out of service.

The replacement lift will ensure the continued maintenance of systems within the jail facility that require the use of an aerial work platform.

Delivery of the new lift is anticipated to be two weeks after receipt of order. Purchase also includes the removal and destruction of the facilities existing aerial work platform.

ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN FINANCE DIRECTOR



BID SUMMARY FORM

AERIAL WORK PLATFORM #2015-43 BID NAME: BID DUE DATE: DEPARTMENT: BID NUMBER:

JUNE 9, 2015 - 1:30 P.M.

GENERAL SERVICES

25 FOOT	WISCONSIN	HERTZ CORP	AERIAL WORK	FITZGERALD	SUNBELT	EQUIPMENT	FABCO
AERIAL LIFT	LIFT TRUCK	OAK CREEK, WI	PLATFORM	EQUIPMENT	RENTALS	DEPOT	EQUIPMENT
	JANESVILLE, WI		SUSSEX, WI	ROCKFORD, IL	SUN PRAIRIE, WI	ROCKFORD, IL	MADISON, WI
GENIE AWP-25S	8,083.00	8,453.26	8,781.00	8,745.00	8,641.60	9,103.23	9,750.00
DELIVERY	100.00			270.00	375.00		
REMOVE OLD UNIT							120.00
TOTAL BID PRICE	\$ 8,183.00	\$ 8,453.26	\$ 8,781.00	\$ 9,015.00	\$ 9,016.60	\$ 9,103.23	\$ 9,870.00
DELIVERY	2 WEEKS	8 WEEKS	4 – 5 WEEKS	7 WEEKS	7 WEEKS	7 – 8 WEEKS	6 – 8 WEEKS
WARRANTY	1 YEAR PARTS	1 YEAR PARTS	3 YEARS PARTS	1 YEAR PARTS	1 YEAR PARTS	1 YEAR PARTS	1 YEAR PARTS
	AND LABOR	AND LABOR	AND LABOR-1 ST	AND LABOR	AND LABOR	AND LABOR	AND LABOR
			INSPECTION N/C				

Invitation to Bid was advertised in the Beloit Daily News and on the Internet. Thirteen additional vendors were solicited that did not respond.

ALAN DRANSFIELD, SENIOR BUYER PREPARED BY:

WISCONSIN LIFT THUCK DEPARTMENT HEAD RECOMMENDATION:

SIGNATURE

GOVERNING COMMITTEE APPROVAL:

SIGNATURE

VOTE

DATE

12.D.1.(3)

DATE

6.25-15